
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Governance & Audit Committee – Advisory Meeting 
Councillor Allen (Chairman),  
Councillor Wade (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Leake 
and Tullett 

Wednesday 22 September 2021, 7.30 pm 
Online Only - via MST 

 
 

Agenda 

Recommendations arising from this meeting will be considered in accordance with the 
delegations approved by Council on 28 April 2021. 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

3.  Minutes of previous meeting  3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 
held on 23 June 2021.  

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  

 

5.  External Audit: Audit Results Report  7 - 58 

 To advise Members of a report by the Council’s external auditor summarising 
the work carried out to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities. 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Reporting: Stuart McKellar  

6.  Financial Statements 2019/20  59 - 206 

 To receive the Councils Financial Statements 2019/20.  

Reporting: Stuart McKellar 

 

7.  Strategic Risk Register  207 - 234 

 To receive the updated Strategic Risk Register. 

Reporting: Sally Hendrick  

 

8.  Internal Audit Update  235 - 256 

 
To receive an update on progress on the annual Internal Audit Plan. 

Reporting: Sally Hendrick 

 

9.  Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard 
to the public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting for the consideration of items 9 & 10 which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under the following category of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person.  

 

10.  Counter Fraud Update  257 - 262 

 An update on fraud cases and counter fraud activity since April 2021. 

Reporting: Sally Hendrick 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Harding, 01344 352308, Hannah.harding@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that 
any special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 14 September 2021 



 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 JUNE 2021 
7.30  - 8.40 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Leake and 
Neil 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Tullett 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 24 March 
21 and the Annual Meeting held on 28 April 21 be approved as a correct record, and 
signed by the Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2020/21  

Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management, reported to members on the 
Internal Audit Annual report.  
 
It was confirmed to the committee that risk management and corporate governance 
arrangements were currently considered adequate. The Head of Audit and Risk 
Management was only able to give a partial opinion on the control environment. 
Improvement had been made since last year when only a limited assurance opinion 
could be given, however progress had slowed down due to the pandemic and further 
actions needed to be taken to ensure an adequate control environment. 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management was unable to give an opinion on schools 
because auditors were not allowed on site during the pandemic. It was confirmed that 
a presence was required onsite to carry out certain elements within the schools. 
Steps were being taken to ensure that this can be progressed going forward including 
a pilot for remote audits. 
 
Following questions, it was noted: 

 There was a focus on issues relating to debt management and loans. 
It was questioned about whether this was a concern. Audit work in that 
area identified that this was an area which needed improvement. The 
pandemic and staffing pressure had held up progress on debt 
management. Debt management action was delegated to each service 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

area and these services had also had additional pressures during the 
last year which meant progress had been limited. It was questioned 
whether there was a case for bringing it under central control however 
it was explained that there would be difficulties in doing this especially 
around social care and was an area under view. 

 

 It was questioned whether Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer, could 
circulate a response to address the viability of consolidating debt 
management for all council departments. 

 
The committee NOTED the Internal Audit Annual Assurance report 2020/21. 

8. Standards Annual Report  

Sanjay Prashar, Borough Solicitor, reported to members on the Standards Annual 
Report from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. It was noted that this covered both 
borough and parish councillors. 
 
It was noted that there were 9 complaints this year. One complaint around bullying 
had resulted in a finding, whilst most of the others were resolved informally.   
 
The Local Government Association (LGA) had now published their model code of 
conduct and the council’s code of conduct would be revised considering this. 
 
Following questions the following was noted: 

- It was good to see sanctions put in place where it was considered that there 
was a breach in the code of conduct.  

- Parish procedures should be reviewed to ensure that the chair would be 
notified of any breaches of the code. 

- Any changes brought about by the model code of conduct review would be 
discussed with Parish and Town clerks so these changes could be 
implemented. 

 
The committee NOTED the Standards outputs in 2020/21 as set out in the report 

9. Annual Governance Statement  

Sanjay Prashar, Borough Solicitor, reported to members on the annual governance 
statement. All authorities needed to produce an annual governance statement based 
on an analysis of structures and systems throughout the year as well as feedback 
from a questionnaire by senior officers. The methodology used was the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 7 principles of good 
governance. Each principle has been given an assurance and there were some areas 
of significant change. The pandemic had been the biggest challenge last year and the 
Council had responded to it well. Remote working had also been a challenge, but it 
was felt that this has also been met with the benefit of the Microsoft Teams app.  
 
The Governance Statement included an action plan with relevant updates. It was 
noted that the pandemic recovery plan had been delayed due to the government 
extension of lockdown and progress would be reviewed at the earliest opportunity. 
 
There was also a planned review of the code of conduct. A report would be going to 
the Code of Conduct Working Group so the policy could be compared with the Local 
Government Associations Model code and any necessary updates made along with 
the whistle blowing policy. 
 

4



 

 

Following a positive audit from the Information Commissioners Office there had been 
some follow up actions and it has been confirmed that they have concluded their 
enquiries. One action was to create a corporate contract register and this was being 
developed by the Information Governance project lead. 
 
Following questions, it was noted: 

- That there was not a clear methodology for assessment beyond the 7 key 
CIPFA principles. However, if there were any concerns then an assurance 
would not be given by the monitoring officer and this was considered 
throughout the year. 

-  That the monitoring officer was satisfied that the issues being covered by 
these principles were being addressed.  

- It was confirmed that the code of conduct would be brought back to this 
committee in future. 

- It was confirmed that the document was a statutory requirement. 
- The report would be approved by the Chief Executive, the Leader and would 

be looked at by external audit to check for inconsistencies.  
 
RESOLVED that the committee approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(“AGS”) and Action plan. 

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



Unrestricted 
 

(ITEM  ) 

 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

22 September 2021 

 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  

(Executive Director: Resources) 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report advises Members of a report by the Council’s external auditor 

summarising the work carried out to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities. 
 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Code of Audit Practice requires the external auditor to provide a summary of 

the work they carried out to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities to ‘those 
charged with governance’.  It is also a requirement that this summary be considered 
ahead of the signing of the accounts by the external auditor, which must be no later 
than 30 November 2020.   

 
2.2 It was not possible to meet the 30 November deadline due to delays in the 

completion of the audit of the Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund by Deloitte 
LLP. Now that the detailed audit work is complete, the external auditor has issued a 
report. Andrew Brittain of Ernst & Young will be at the meeting to present the report 
and answer queries.  The report is attached. 

 
 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Stuart McKellar – 01344 352180 
Stuart.mckellar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Arthur Parker – 01344 352158 
Arthur.parker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Stuart.mckellar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:Arthur.parker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Bracknell Forest Council
Audit results report 

Year ended 31 March 2020

September 2021

9



2

Private and Confidential September 2021 

Dear Governance and Audit Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee. This report summarises 
our preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Bracknell Forest Council for 2019/20. 

We have substantially completed our audit of Bracknell Forest Council for the year ended 2019/20.
[...]
ll also extend 
to any UK parent and apply to all worldwide subsidiaries. A 
narrow list of permitted services will continue to be allowed.

• We will continue to monitor and assess all ongoing and 
proposed non-audit services and relationships to ensure they 
are permitted under the FRC Revised Ethical Standard 2019 
which will be effective from 15 March 2020. Non-audit 
services which are in progress as at 15 March 2020 and are 
permitted under the existing ethical standard will be allowed 
to continue under the existing engagement terms until 
completed. We will work with you to ensure orderly 
completion of the services or where required, transition to 
another service provider within mutually agreed timescales.

57



EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

58



Unrestricted 
 

(ITEM  ) 

 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

22 September 2021 

 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019/20 

Executive Director: Resour
[...]
covered that the pension liability had been underestimated by 
between £1.7m and £2.5m. As both figures are below the materiality 
threshold for the Council (£4.2m), it was decided not to amend the accounts. 
The difference has been included as an unadjusted judgmental difference in 
the audit results report included on the agenda.  

 

5.9 Letter of Representation 
 
5.9.1 The Letter of Representation (Annexe B) is a significant part of the audit 

process that enables the external auditor to form an opinion as to whether the 
financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council as at 31 March 2020 and of its expenditure and income for the year 
then ended. The Committee is asked to review and confirm its approval of the 
letter and authorise the Chairman to sign it on its behalf with the Executive 
Director: Resources. 
 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

require the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts to be formally approved by 
Members (a Committee or Council) and signed by the Chairman / Mayor and 
the appointed auditor by 30 November 2020. 

 
Executive Director: Resources 

 
6.2.1 The Financial Statements 2019/20 is the published document which includes 

the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. The Statement of Accounts includes the 
Movement in Reserves Statement, Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 
Statement, Balance Sheet, Cash Flow Statement, Collection Fund and Group 
Accounts together with notes which expand and explain the information in 
these statements. 

 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 None required. 

 
Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 

63



Unrestricted 
 

6.4 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

7 CONSULTATION 

 
Not applicable. 

 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Stuart McKellar – 01344 352180 
Stuart.mckellar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Arthur Parker – 01344 352158 
Ar
[...]
place to maintain open and transparent 

decision making whilst observing social distancing. 
 
 
Moving forward, the Council will need to review its Medium Term Financial Strategy in 
recognition of the impact of the pandemic. The changing environment and “new normal” in 
which we are likely to find ourselves will require the Council to review the services it 
provides, the delivery models employed and to focus on ensuring outcomes that are of the 
highest priority.  
 
 
12 Further Information 
Summaries of this document can be made available in large print, Braille or audio cassette.  
Copies in other languages may also be obtained.  Further information can be obtained from 
Bracknell Forest Council, by telephoning 01344 352000.  Key contacts are as follows: 
 
Stuart McKellar Executive Director: Resources 
Stuart.Mckellar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Arthur Parker Chief Accountant 
Arthur.Parker@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk 

Annexe A

80

mailto:Stuart.Mckellar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:Arthur.Parker@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk


 

Bracknell Forest Council 14  Financial Statements 2019/20 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

 
  
Executive Summary  
  
The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) provides an account of the processes and 
systems which give assurance for the effectiveness of the Council’s discharge of its 
responsibilities. It covers the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.   
 
A summary of assurance is given for each of the seven principles on which the Statement 
is based.  
  
An update on the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement Actions is included as 
(Appendix A) 
 
Work underway or planned to address any governance issues for 2020/21 is set out in an 
Action Plan (Appendix B) 
  
 
1   SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY 
 
1.1 Bracknell Forest Borough Council (“The Council”) is responsible for ensuring that its 

business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards and that 
public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economica
[...]
44 The officer scheme of delegation was reviewed to reflect changes in the senior 

leadership structure. It is kept under review by the Borough Solicitor. Senior Officers 
are required to confirm, and where necessary, revise the effectiveness of the 

Annexe A

90



 

Bracknell Forest Council 24  Financial Statements 2019/20 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

scheme of officer onward delegation to ensure decisions are taken lawfully under 
the correct authority.  

 
3.45 Decisions made by the Council are subject to risk assessments which are made in 

accordance with the organisation’s risk management processes. The Risk 
Management Strategy was approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 
28 June 2017 and includes the Council’s priorities for developing risk management 
arrangements. The strategy is reviewed every three years and will be updated and 
reviewed by the Strategic Risk Management Group (SMRG) before going to the 
Governance & Audit Committee for approval in September 2020. 

3.46 The Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) chaired by the Director of Finance 
meets quarterly and oversees the strategic risk register and health and safety 
arrangements. Information security management arrangements are now overseen 
by the Information Management Group which meets six weekly. During 2019/20 the 
Strategic Risk Register was updated and considered by SRMG on a quarterly basis 
and reviewed and approved three times by the Corporate Management Team which 
owns the Register. It was also reviewed three times by the Governance and Audit 
Committee with feedback provided. A further development during 2019/20 was to 
introduce deep dive reviews on individual risks in the Strategic Risk Register at 
CMT and the Governance and Audit Committee. Four risks were subject to deep 
dive review in September 2019 and January 2020.  Actions to address strategic 
risks were updated and monitored during 2019/20 and key changes to strategic 
risks were summarised in the q
[...]
nsure Council; has identified all its key risks so that these can be appropriately 
manages and mitigated. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 There are no alternatives. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Register was last reviewed by the Strategic Risk Management Group(SRMG) on 
12th August and the Corporate Management team (CMT) on 8th September 2021 
and the following changes have been made following review: 

 To increase Risk 1 on finance in response to anticipated overspends and the need to 

identify saving for 2022/23 to secure a balanced budget; 

 To increase Risk 3 on adult social care where both the unmitigated and current 

residual scores have both increased due to the impact of COVID 19 which has put 

pressure on adult social care providers and hence the supply chain;  

 To increase Risk 8 on data protection risk as the volume of sensitive data handled 

has increased, hence the opportunities and therefore the risks for breaches has also 

risen; and 

 To increase Risk 12 on children’s social care due to greater pressure in the supply of 

places available resulting in difficulties in finding suitable placements for children. 

6. Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 
Report. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
  

207

Agenda Item 7



 

Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 The register was reviewed by SRMG and CMT on 12th August and 8th September 
respectively. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.4 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.5 A robust Strategic Risk Register that is a complete and up to date record of the 
significant corporate risks is essential for effective risk management, enabling the 
Council to prioritise resources to identify and implement actions to address the 
threats to the achievement of the Council’s objectives and make informed decisions 

Background Papers 
Risk Management Strategy 

 

Contact for further information 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management - 01344 352092 

 

208



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
RISK MATRIX- STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER CURRENT RESIDUAL RISK SCORES AND RAG RATING AS RED, 
AMBER OR GREEN 
 

 5    
 

   Likelihood: 
5  Very High 
4  High 
3  Significant 
2  Low 
1  Almost Impossible 
 
Impact: 
5 Catastrophic 
4 Critical 
3 Major 
2 Marginal 
1 Negligible 
 

 

4 

   
 

 
3. Special education 
needs 
 
4. Adult social care 
supply chain and socio 

economic risks  

 
12 Children’s Social 

care     

 
 

 

LIKELIHOOD 3 

   
10. control environment 
 
11. COVID    
 
 

8. Data protection  

1. Finance and 

economic   
 
7. Cyber  
 
2. Staffing 
 
9. Business continuity 
 

  

 

2 

   
7. IT Strategy 

 

 

 
6.. Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults 

 

  

 

1 

       

 
 1 2 3 4 5 

 

 
 

  
IMPACT 

 
   

  

209



 

 
 

APPENDIX  1 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Strategic Theme 1:Value for money 

Risk 1: Significant pressures on the Council’s ability to balance its finances whilst maintaining 
satisfactory service standards 

Risk Owner:  Executive 

Director: Resources 

Risk Rating (Likelihood 
x Impact) 

Unmitigated 5 x 5 

Current Residual 3 x 4 

Target Risk Score 2 x 4 

Potential Impact 

 Strategic objectives 
and statutory duties 
not met  

 

 

Rationale for current score: 

Current risk score increased due to 
forecast overspend and early stages of 
22/23 budgeting process where savings 
have still to be identified to secure a 
balanced budget.  

 
Rationale for target risk score 

Achieving a sustainable financial 
position is a core responsibility.  
 

Current RAG rating Amber 
 

0

10

20

30

Qtr 3
19/20

Qtr 4
19/20

Qtr 1
20/21

Qtr 2
20/21

Qtr 3
20/21

Qtr 4
20/21

Qtr 1
21/22

Qtr 2
21/22

Finance Risk

Unmitigated Current Target

210



 

Current Actions (What we are currently doing about the risk)  

[...]
t Director: 
Customer Experience, 
Digital & IT 

30/9/21 

Sign-up to MS Sentinel for cyber attack 
management when servers begin moving 
to Azure . 

Assistant Director: 
Customer Experience, 
Digital & IT  

31/10/21 

Exploring feasibility of procuring cyber 
insurance 

Head of Audit and Risk 
Management 
Assistant Director: 
Customer Experience, 
Digital & IT 

31/12/21 

 

220



 

 New network strategy developed will enable greater resilience against 

cyber attacks 

 Cyber review undertaken and action plan is in development to 

address recommendations 

 

 
 

Strategic Theme 1:Value for money 
Strategic Theme 2: Economic resilience  

Strategic Theme 3: Education and skills 
Strategic Theme 4: Caring for residents and their families 

Strategic Theme 5: A clean, green and responsibly sustainable place 

Strategic Theme 6: Communities 

Risk 8: Council unable to comply with data protection/security requirements to secure data resulting in 

inappropriate disclosure, loss or theft of sensitive data.  

Risk Owners: 

Executive Director 

Delivery 

Risk Rating (Likelihood x 

Impact) 

Unmitigated 3 x 4 

Current Residual 3 x 3 

Target Risk Score 2 x 3 

Potential Impact 

Fines/penalties. Disruption to 

services. Failure to meet 

statutory duties. Removal of 

access to external databases 

and systems e.g. DWP 

 

 

Rationale for current score: 

The ICO follow up inspection of 

2021 has been completed with no 

further comment on the 

compliance landscape. However, 

as the volume of sensitive data 

handled has increased, the 

opportunities and therefore the 

risks for breaches has also risen. 

This risk profile therefore has 

changed due to increase in 

quantum rather than lack of 

effectiveness of control   

Rationale for target risk score 

In addition to the financial risk, 
financial penalties are now very 
high and will be increasing further 
hence the Council will seek to 

0

5

10

15

Qtr 3
19/20

Qtr 4
19/20

Qtr 1
20/21

Qt
[...]
sabled Facilities Grants 
To be re-audited in Qtr 3 

 ICT Continuity Management 

To be re-audited as part 
of business continuity in 
Qtr 1 of 22/23 

 

255



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

257

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 External Audit: Audit Results Report
	2019.20 Bracknell Audit Results Report (ARR)

	6 Financial Statements 2019/20
	Annexe A - 2019_20 financial statements final unsigned
	Financial Statements
	2019/20
	Balance Sheet 40
	Glossary of Terms 123
	Index 130
	1 Introduction
	2 Revenue Expenditure
	5 Pension Reserve
	6 Capital Expenditure
	7 Changes to Accounting Policies
	8 Provisions and Write-offs
	9 Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration
	10 Forward Look

	Diagram 1 Overview of Bracknell Forest Council Governance Framework
	3 THE CIPFA GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK PRINCIPLES
	Decision-making
	We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statem...
	We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
	Responsibilities of the Executive Director: Resources
	Certificate
	Use of our report
	Certification
	The Council’s Responsibilities
	The Executive Director: Resources’ Responsibilities
	A creditor is recognised in the Balance Sheet when goods and services are received prior to the reporting date and payment occurs after the reporting date.
	Council Tax and Business Rates are recognised as income levied in the reporting period.
	Grant income is recognised when the associated conditions have been satisfied.  Further details of the accounting for grants are presented below.
	Revenue from cont

Minutes of the meeting

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
22 SEPTEMBER 2021
7.30 - 8.45 AM
Present:
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon,
Leake and Tullett
10.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

11.

Minutes of previous meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 23 June 2021
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

12.

Urgent Item of Business - Local Audit Framework
Stuart McKellar, Executive Director: Resources, relayed to members an urgent report
inviting Members of the Committee to consider a specific proposal in a technical
consultation issued by MHCLG as part of its response to the Redmond Review of
local audit arrangements. The committee was asked the following:
Do you agree with the proposals that auditors should be required to present an
annual report to Full Council, and that the Audit Committee should also report its
responses to the Auditor’s report?
Arising from questions and discussion, the following points were noted:





Reporting to Full Council undermines the purpose of the committee and would
not be able to go as in-depth as the committee.
Full Council was considered more visible to members of the public and allows
other Members who understand Governance & Audit to give comment and
allow them an opportunity to participate.
Forwarding a report to Full Council is already an option, should the committee
deem it necessary, and a report is already produced annually.
Auditors presenting the report to Full Council would undermine the committee
and did not seem necessary, as they would have already presented the same
report to the committee.

RESOLVED that Stuart McKellar respond to the MHCLG consultation based on the
committee’s comments.
13.

External Audit: Audit Results Report
Andrew Brittain from Ernst & Young LLP was invited to speak on the conclusion to
the 2019/20 external audit.

It was asked if the section of the report detailing ensure financial resilience within the
council would also be happening in other authorities based on the impact of Covid19. It was a risk that would be universal in many councils, due to the circumstances
and uncertainty of the pandemic.
A section of the report detailing the pension scheme and an overnight loan to the
Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead was questioned, as to whether it was
something of concern, or if additional action was needed. It was explained the reason
for including it was for Members to be aware of and to give some insight into the
delays in producing the report.
It was confirmed that the impact of Covid-19 had made the audit more inefficient, as
access to the site was not possible. Information had to be found and passed
electronically. All valuers that responded also noted material uncertainty due to the
pandemic and therefore further work was needed. It was noted that this should not be
as problematic for the 2020/21 audit, as all involved were much more accustomed to
the new way of working.
Timings were addressed for the next audit and it was the intention to bring the results
to the next committee being held in January 2022.
The report was noted.
14.

Financial Statements 2019/20
Arthur Parker, Chief Accountant, reported to members on the Financial Statements
2019/20. The Council finished the year with an underspend of approximately
£600,000. Further details including significant variances had been outlined in the
covering report.
A question was asked about the joint venture, which did not exist in this financial year
and would not be seen until the 2022 account.
RECOMMENDED that the Financial Statement 2019/20 be approved.

15.

Strategic Risk Register
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management, reported on the latest version
of the Strategic Risk Register, which went to the Strategic Risk Management Group
in August 2021, and asked members of the committee for their feedback. Key
changes included:





An increase to the risk on finance, which typically happened on an annual
basis whilst developing the balanced budget.
An increase to the risk within Adults Social Care, which was based on the
impact of Covid-19 to the supply chain.
The risk around data protection had been increased slightly due to the volume
of sensitive data being held.
Children’s Social Care had also seen an increase in risk again due to the
supply chains being affected by Covid-19.

Arising from questions and discussion, the following points were noted:


Working from home had not been raised as a significant issue, or risk that
needed to be reflected in the risk register so far, but it was agreed this point
would be taken back to CMT.





Transformation of Time Square, as a large project would have its own risk
register, which would then tie in with the corporate risk register.
The Executive Director: Delivery was asked why the increase to the risk on
sensitive data was only happening now.
Members praised the IT infrastructure.

It was agreed that the Committee’s feedback would be conveyed to CMT.
16.

Internal Audit Update
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management, reported to the committee on
the first interim report for 2021/22. The delivery model had changed on Internal Audit,
as two senior auditors had been recruited, therefore the team was able to deliver
more in house, with less reliance on external providers.
No questions were raised on the Internal Audit Update.
The Internal Audit Update was noted.

17.

Exclusion of Public and Press
It was agreed that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the
consideration of item 13 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information
under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972:
(3)

18.

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person.

Counter Fraud Update
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management, presented a report to the
committee on Counter Fraud. This illustrated that there could be potential
consequences to having weaknesses in controls such as those previously highlighted
to the Committee.
The Counter Fraud Update was noted.

CHAIRMAN

